

Lake County Central Permit Facility 500 West Winchester Road Libertyville, Illinois 60048-1331 Phone: 847.377.2600 E-mail: Icpermits@lakecountyil.gov

MEMORANDUM

October 4, 2016

- TO: Lake County Planning, Building and Zoning Committee
- FR: Eric Tooke, Senior Planner- Lake County Department of Planning and Development
- RE: Vista Ridge Subdivision Warren Township Final Plat & Final Engineering Approval

The Vista Ridge Subdivision is being proposed as a Conventional Single-Family Residential Subdivision under standards contained within Chapter 151 of the Lake County Code.

Location:	West side of Hunt Club Road, approximately 1/3-mile south of Washington Street and 1/4-mile north of Gages Lake Road.
Zoning:	Residential-4 (R-4)
Future Land Use Plan:	Residential Single-Family (0.25-1 acre lot density) The proposed subdivision density is consistent with the Lake County Regional Framework Plan.
Previous Committee Review:	On June 28, 2016, this Committee held the required Public Informational Meeting. Questions and concerns raised by the public related to additional trips generated from the subdivision and the impact the new trips may have on ingress and egress into and out of their subdivisions. Two other informational meetings have been held with the residents; one arranged by D.R. Horton prior to the above-mentioned Public Informational Meeting, a second meeting was conducted subsequent to the June 28 th meeting. The goal of the meetings were to informally provide information on the subdivision to the residents, to discuss the development process, and to better understand the residents' issues and how their issues could be addressed in development

Gross Site Area: Number of Lots:	of the subdivision. On August 2, 2016, this Committee approved the Preliminary Plat.34.41 acres65 single-family lots
Maximum Density:	2.50 dwelling units per acre is permitted
Lot Areas:	Average size: 10,099 square feet
Access and Road Improvements:	The subdivision improvements will extend two existing stub street connections located in adjacent subdivisions. The northern stub extension of Coverstone Drive located in the Gurnee Glen Subdivision will continue in to Vista Ridge via an access easement agreement through a property owned by AT&T). The southern stub connection will connect Partridge Lane located within the Hunt Club Meadows Subdivision. All streets will be constructed in accordance with Section 151.194 of the County Code and accepted by Warren Township prior releasing the performance assurance for the subdivision. A trail system will be established within Outlot 101 that is accessible to the subdivisions to the north and south through the proposed sidewalk system within the subdivision. To further improve circulation and lessen neighbor impacts, the developer plans to widen the entrance of Tiger Tail to allow for both left and right turn out onto Hunt Club Road simultaneously.
Sewage Disposal and Water Supply:	This subdivision will be served by public sewer and water provided by the Lake County Public Works Department
Site Capacity, Open Space & Natural Resources:	The site capacity calculation for the Residental-4 (R-4) zoning district allows for 81 lots; 65 conventional single family lots are proposed.
	The Natural Resource Plan for the subdivision indicates the site contains mature woodlands, floodplains, wetlands, and wetland buffers. The Final Plat and Final Engineering plans indicate the subdivision complies with the natural resource protection standards of Section

			of the County Cod on of 6.34 acres of natur	e which requires the al resources.
Recreational Land:		The Lake County Code requires 3.58 acres of recreational land area be provided in the subdivision. D.R Horton is providing 4.65 acres.		
		The total amount of open space provided in the subdivision consists of 10.99 acres. A trail system will be established within Outlot 101 that is accessible to the subdivisions to the north and south through the proposed sidewalk system within the subdivision.		
Resource Protection /Natural Resource Opinion:		The McHenry-Lake County Soil and Water Conservation District has submitted its December 22, 2014, report to the staff.		
Endangered Species Consultation:		Consultation was completed on July 15, 2016 and is valid for two years.		
Engineering Plans:		Staff has approved the Final Engineering plans for the subdivision.		
School Contributions:		The developer has entered into a school agreement with Woodland School District #50 and Warren High School District 121. The donation amounts for each district are represented as follows:		
	Warren	High Sch	ool District 121	
	Paid Prior to E	0	Paid Prior to	Total
	Permit		Occupancy Issuance	
2-bedroom	\$129.00		\$129.00	\$258.00
3-bedroom	\$1,187.0	00	\$1,187.00	\$2,374.00
4-bedroom	\$2,322.00		\$2,322.00	\$4,644.00
5-bedroom	\$1,935.00		\$1,935.00	\$3,870.00
			ool District #50	
	Paid Prior to E	0	Paid Prior to	Total
2 h !	Permit		Occupancy Issuance	<u> </u>
2-bedroom	\$534.00		\$534.00	\$1,068.00
3-bedroom	\$1,674.00		\$1,674.00	\$3,348.00
4-bedroom	\$2,769.00		\$2,769.00	\$5,538.00
5-bedroom	\$1,989.00		\$1,989.00	\$3,978.00

Performance & Restoration	A performance assurance in the amount of \$2,074,409.00
Assurance:	has been provided to the Planning Building and Development Department. A restoration assurance of 622,323.00 has been provided to the Planning, Building and Development Department.
Recommendation:	Staff recommends approval of the Final Plat.